
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Call-In Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 9th April, 2009 at 11.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

B Atha - Kirkstall; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  REVIEW OF DECISION - BUDGET ACTION 
PLAN STAFFING ISSUES (REFERENCE 
NUMBER D35201) 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to review the attached delegated decision of the 
Director of Resources in relation to Budget Action 
Plan Staffing Issues. 
 

5 - 14 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to consider the Board’s formal conclusions and 
recommendation (s) arising from consideration of 
the Called-In decision. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  9th April 2009 
 
Subject:  CALL IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called 
In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 

1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the 
officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including 
other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision 
regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 
 
                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2.2 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 
any recommendation on.  

 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 
3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.4 In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted 

to the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting.  The Officer will 
reconsider his/her decision and will publish the outcome of his/her deliberations on 
the delegated decision system. The decision may not be Called In again whether or 
not it is varied. 

 
Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible. 

Page 2



 
3.9 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
4.0       FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
5.0       FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  9th April 2009 
 
Subject:  Review of Decision – Budget Action Plan Staffing Issues 
   

 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• The Delegated Decision Notification. 
 
1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions. 
 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) is asked to review this decision 

and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None  

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



DELEGATED DECISION NOTIFICATION REF NO 
1

D35201

SERVICE AREA Resources Directorate 

SUBJECT 
2 Budget Action Plan Staffing Issues 

COUNCIL
FUNCTION  

EXECUTIVE 
DECISION   
(KEY)

EXECUTIVE  
DECISION
(MAJOR)

EXECUTIVE  
DECISION
(OTHER) 

NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

4
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:  No  

4
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:  YES / NO 

NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

DECISION
3

Consultations and negotiations with the trade unions have been held regarding a range of 
measures to change terms and conditions. The Director of Resources has agreed that these 
will now be implemented with effect form 1

st
 April 2009. The changes are:

- charging staff for the use of city centre car parking permits 

- revising the Council’s Managing Work-force Change Policy; which includes reducing the 
period before notice of to end employment will be given from 12 to 9 months 

- changing the timing extra-statutory holidays to ensure services are open on the Tuesdays 
after bank holiday Mondays at Easter, and Spring and August bank holidays.

NB Since putting this decision in the Forward Plan, the number of permits taken is 207, 
generating less than £100k, making this a major rather than key decision 

AFFECTED WARDS All

ADVICE SOUGHT                                 Yes   No
Legal                              X     
Finance                            X   x 
Personnel                        x     
Equal Opportunities            X     
Other (please specify)                 x    trade unions 

                                           
1
 This reference number will be assigned by Governance Services and notified to you 

2
  A brief heading should be inserted  

3
  Brief details of the decision should be inserted. This note must set out the substance of the decision, options considered and

the reason for deciding  upon the chosen option, although care must be taken not to disclose any confidential or 
commercially sensitive information. Guidance on the substance of the note is available from  Governance Services 

4
 For Key and Major decisions only.  If exempt from Call In details to be provided in the report. The Call In period expires at 

5.00 pm on the 5
th

working day after publication.  Scrutiny Support will notify decision makers of matters called in by no later 

than 12.00 noon on the 6th day. 

x

Page 11



DECLARED OFFICER  / 
MEMBER INTERESTS

5

DISPENSATION BY 
STANDARDS
COMMITTEE

DATE: ………………………………………………….. 

BACKGROUND
PAPERS

6
Confidential report to CLT outlining the scope of negotiations. 

CONFIDENTIAL
REPORT

YES   NO   X  RULE NO 10.4
7
  (     ) 

                                                                          Yes    No                                    Date

DETAILS OF 
CONSULTATION
UNDERTAKEN (OTHER 
REASONS/
ORGANISATIONS
CONSULTED)

Executive Member                     x                            January 2009_________ 

Ward Councillors                     x                         

Chief Officers Affected                                       ________________ 

Others (Specify)                              trade Unions from January 2009                           
 ________________ 

CONTACT PERSON Lorraine Hallam  CONTACT NO 43063 

AUTHORISED
SIGNATORY

8
DATE 

23/3/09

KEY MAJOR OTHER 
9
  *First publication (5 day notice)     

 Commencement for Call In  25/3/09  

 Last date for Call In  2/4/09  

 Implementation Date  3/4/09  

* If key decision not on Forward Plan, the reason and need that the decision be taken are 
that:

                                           
5

  No officer having a pecuniary interest in any matter should take a decision in relation to that matter. Other interests of a  non-

disqualifying nature should be recorded here. 
6

A separate Index should  be prepared if necessary. ALL DOCUMENTATION UPON WHICH THE DECISION WAS BASED 

MUST BE RETAINED AND BE READILY ACCESSIBLE SO IT CAN BE PRODUCED SHOULD THE DECISION BE 
CHALLENGED

7
   Access to Information Procedure Rules

8
The signatory must be duly authorised by the Director  to make the decision in accordance with the Department’s scheme.   

     It is not acceptable for the signature to be ‘pp’ for an authorised signatory. For Key Decisions only, the date of the authorised
signature signifies that, at the time, the Officer was content that the decision should be taken.  However, should 
representations be received following public availability of reports the signatory will consider the effect which such 
representations should have upon the final decision.

9
Governance Services will enter these dates 

Page 12



Report of: Chief Officer HR 

Corporate Leadership Team 

Date of meeting: 16/12/2008

SUBJECT: Consultation and Negotiation Strategy Discussions

This Report is for; 
Discussion Only Information Only Advice/consideration 

 prior to taking a Key  
or Major decision or 
reporting to a Committee 

Decision to be taken by:

Full Council  Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee

Executive Board  Standards Committee 

An Area Committee  Member Management Committee  

A Regulatory Committee  A Director using delegated authority  

Executive Summary 

The challenge to improve services coupled with the current economic climate has prompted 
a need to review services and ways of working in order to meet our business priorities.  
Linked to this is the Council’s budget position and along with other drivers there is a need to 
identify areas where efficiency savings can be realised. To address and support this, a 
variety of areas are being reviewed with a view to modernising practices, which have a direct 
impact on employee matters.

This report outlines how, following previous discussion with CLT, the Council will implement 
changes in relation to: 

 Managing Workforce Change 

 Use of extra statutory holidays 

 Car Parking Charges 

 Car Mileage Allowances 

Originator:  Gemma Taskas 

Tel: x78639

Page 13



1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to engage discussions on the recommended proposals 
on how we will implement changes in relation to the 4 areas identified above.

1.2 CLT are requested to address the questions in bold italics contained within this 
report.

1.3 Full details of the recommended way forward can be found at Appendices 1 – 4 of 
this report. As these are matters that are subject to negotiation with trade unions, 
these are confidential.

2.0 Key Drivers 

2.1 There are numerous drivers that have prompted this review, which include: 

 requests from Elected Members to modernise and improve services to meet 
customer expectations, 

 our commitment to reduce CO2 omissions and city centre congestion and 
lead by example to reduce the impact of our operations as a major employer 
in the city of Leeds,

 developing a more effective and proactive redeployment process linked to 
workforce planning, 

 enabling Chief Officers to deliver better services with more modern 
employment practices, and 

 the context of the current economic climate and the Councils budget position 
has also contributed to the timing of these reviews and as a consequence 
some of the proposed changes have revenue generating and efficiency 
saving implications. 

2.2 Clarity about the key drivers is fundamental as they will impact upon the 
implementation timescales, the approach adopted and potential risks and ultimately 
the decisions made around the consultation and negotiation strategy adopted. 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 CLT are asked to: 

 discuss and agree responses to the key questions identified in the report and 
the appendices, 

 determine timescales when each proposal needs to be delivered by,  

 approve the recommendations set out in the appendices to this report, 

 discuss and agree clear parameters regarding what can and cannot be 
negotiated, which will provide a mandate for the Director of Resources (who 
has decision making powers through the constitution) and Chief Officer HR 
that can be used to inform a negotiating approach with the Trade Unions and 

 engage in a discussion about an appropriate communication strategy to 
Elected Members, Directorates and employees and discuss and agree 

Page 14


	Agenda
	6 Call-In Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Review of Decision - Budget Action Plan Staffing Issues (Reference Number D35201)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 June 2009. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Atha, J Bale, 
S Bentley, B Chastney, P Ewens, C Fox, 
P Grahame, M Hamilton, J Illingworth, 
J Jarosz, and B Selby,  

 
Also 
present 

Councillor  G Driver, P Gruen, K Renshaw 
and N Taggart 

 
 

98 Late Items  
 

Reference was made to two additional items of information circulated after 
agenda despatch:- 
 
(i) A summary provided by the Director of Resources and the Chief Officer 

– Human Resources, outlining the background to the publication of the 
Called-In delegated decision ref D35201; 

 
(ii) A letter from the Joint Trade Union Committee, Leeds City Council, 

outlining the background to the present dispute they found themselves 
in with the Council, and the issues from the trade union perspective. 

 
99 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute No 
102 refers) in her capacity as a member of the trade union UNISON (see also 
later Minute No 102). 
 

100 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Davey (sub. Jarosz), Dowson (sub. Illingworth), Kendall (sub. 
Anderson), Lowe (sub. Grahame) and Wadsworth (sub. Fox). 
 

101 Call-In Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the Call-In process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Board could simply decide to release it for implementation.  If 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 June 2009. 

 

this option was chosen, the decision would be released for immediate 
implementation, and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the called-in decision, the Board could recommend that the Director 
of Resources reconsider that decision.  If this was the Board’s decision, then 
this would be conveyed to the Director within three working days of the 
meeting.  The Director would then reconsider the original decision which had 
led to the call-in meeting, and would publish the outcome of his deliberations 
and his decision again via the delegated decision system.  This decision could 
not be called-in again, whether or not it varied from the original decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
 

102 Review of Called-In Decision - Budget Action Plan Staffing Issues  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the details of the following delegated decision (ref D35201) of the Director 
of Resources, which was the subject of the Call-In:- 
 
Consultations and negotiations with the trade unions have been held 
regarding a range of measures to change terms and conditions.  The Director 
of Resources has agreed that these will now be implemented with effect from 
1st April 2009.  The changes are: 
 
- charging staff for the use of city centre car parking permits 
 
- revising the Council’s Managing Work-force Change Policy; which includes 
reducing the period before notice of to end employment will be given from 12 
to 9 months 
 
- changing the timing extra-statutory holidays to ensure services are open on 
the Tuesdays after bank holiday Mondays at Easter, and Spring and August 
bank holidays. 
 
NB  Since putting this decision in the Forward Plan, the number of permits 
taken is 207, generating less than £100k, making this a major rather than key 
decision. 
 
The above decision had been called-in for review by Councillors Gruen, 
Taggart, Driver, Renshaw and Nash on the following grounds – 
 

• Due consultation, and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes; 

• An explanation of the options considered and details of the reasons for the 
decision. 

 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 June 2009. 

 

In response to the Call-In notice, the following people were present at the 
meeting, and either presented evidence or responded to Members’ queries 
and comments:- 
 
Councillors Gruen, Taggart, Driver and Renshaw 
Paul Rogerson, Chief Executive 
Lorraine Hallam, Chief Officer – HR 
Helen Grantham, Catherine Marchant and Val McLaughlin, HR 
Dave Roberts, Secretary, LCC Joint Trade Union Committee 
Dick Banks, UNITE 
Brian Mulvey, UNISON 
Lynn Brook, GMB 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• Whether or not the decision had been correctly interpreted by the Director 
of Resources as a ‘major’ decision, as opposed to a ‘key’ decision, within 
the definitions of each category contained within the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 In view of the fact that the called-in decision directly related to Council 

staff, and not the general public or service users, a view was expressed 
that to try to categorise it as a ‘key’ decision, on the grounds that it was 
likely to have ‘a significant effect on communities living and working in an 
area comprising two or more Wards’ was too liberal an interpretation of the 
definition of a ‘key’ decision; 

 

• The timescale for the publication of the called-in decision, and why 
insufficient time had been allowed under the Council’s formal constitutional 
arrangements for the decision to be published and subject to the normal 
call-in arrangements before the proposed implementation date of 1st April 
2009 had passed. 

 
An explanation was provided that, due to an administrative 
misunderstanding, the actual decision had been published on 25th March, 
as opposed to 23rd March, the day the decision had been signed-off, and 
this two day delay had directly led to the five day call-in period overlapping 
the proposed implementation date of 1st April. 
 
Members expressed dismay at this set of circumstances, especially as the 
issues contained in the decision had been the subject of active discussion 
and consideration since December 2008.  Members also expressed their 
dismay and frustration that this was the third time in the current municipal 
year that the Council’s decision making process had been subverted, 
despite instructions being issued by the Monitoring Officer following earlier 
breaches of the procedures; 

 

• The reasons for and the relative merits, or otherwise, of the proposed 
changes contained in the called-in decision, with contributions from the 
Council’s officers, Members and the trade union representatives present. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 June 2009. 

 

 
Whilst differing views were expressed, the Board as a whole expressed 
concern at the conflict situation which the Council currently found itself in 
vis-à-vis the trade unions, and expressed a desire to see a restoration of 
proper and meaningful consultations and negotiations on the whole range 
of issues affecting Council Services; 
 

• The level of involvement, if any, of Executive Members in the decision 
making process. 

 
(N.B.  During the course of the discussion of this item, Councillor Illingworth 
declared a personal interest, in his capacity as a member of ASTMS). 
 
 
 
 
  

103 Outcome of Called-In Review  
 

Following consideration of the evidence presented to them, and the 
questioning of witnesses, the Board unanimously passed the following 
resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the decision be referred back to the decision maker for re-

consideration; 
 
(b) That in addition, the Board express a deep dissatisfaction that the 

Council’s Constitution has been by-passed, and that clearly these 
changes were effectively implemented prior to the delegated decision 
being taken, and without proper regard to the Council’s Constitution; 

 
(c) That in addition to our concerns about the constitutional issues, the 

Board is also keen to state that proper and meaningful consultations 
and negotiations should be continued with trade unions on a range of 
issues concerned with maintaining a high level of Council services in 
an increasingly difficult economic climate; 

 
(d) That the Board is disappointed that this is the third occasion this 

municipal year in which the Council’s decision making process has 
been subverted, despite instructions from the Monitoring Officer, and 
urges Executive Members to ensure that future decisions are made in 
a constitutional and timely manner. 

 
A further proposed resolution – ‘that Board Members were conscious that 
these decisions were a consequence of political decisions, and therefore 
acknowledged the responsibility Executive Members had in this process’ – 
was defeated by 5 votes for to 7 votes against. 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 June 2009. 

 

The Chief Executive undertook to relay the Board’s decision to the Council 
Leadership Team.  For the sake of clarity, the Chief Executive also stated that 
practically, it was too late to suspend the actions contained in the referred 
back decision which related to the imminent extra-statutory Tuesday being a 
normal working day, or the actions taken to deduct car park pass monies from 
staff salaries in April.  Arrangements had already been made for Council 
offices to open next Tuesday, and staff and the public had been informed.   
 
The meeting concluded at 3.03 pm. 
 
 


